



No. 22-928

**N THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

◆
ROGER SWARTZ ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF,
ROGER SWARTZ ON BEHALF OF HIS SON A.S.,
ROGER SWARTZ ON BEHALF OF HIS
DAUGHTER E.A.S. A 5-YEAR-OLD CHILD,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

-v.-

Amy Gutmann, The Board Of Trustees At The
University Of Pennsylvania, Scott Diamond, Penn
Professor And Co-Founder Of Reaction Biology
Corp., The Board Of Trustees At Princeton
University, Abigail Doyle, Formerly Professor At
Princeton Univ., Diane Carrera, David Macmillan,
Professor At Princeton University, Robert Hartman,
Employee at Reaction Biology Corp., Haiching Ma,
Robert Hartman, Conrad Howitz, Kurumi Horiuchi.

Defendants-Respondents

◆
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
◆

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the 3rd Circuit**

Roger Swartz, on behalf of himself & on behalf of his
minor son A.S. & 5-year-old daughter E.A.S.
100 Cambridge Street 14th Floor | Boston, MA 02114
email: rogerswar373@gmail.com | Tel: 1 617 749 0065

Appeal from the December 15, 2022, *Per Curiam* Opinion of Circuit Judges Greenaway, Jr., Porter and Nygaard of The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit entirely affirming the District Court's Opinion from the Memorandum-Decision and Order and Judgment of The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania to Dismiss this suit with prejudice by Judge Edwardo Rubreno entered on March 23, 2022, and Action No. 22-1568.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statutory Background And Statement Of The Case Related To All Defendants-Respondents Being Considered As State Actors.....	1-8
Statement of The Case Related To Equitable Tolling	8-11
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	11-17
Factual Background.....	17-32
Comprehensive Case Introduction.....	17-23
The Early Summer Start at Princeton University's Doctoral Program in Chemistry.....	23-24
Abigail Doyle's Three Counts of Fraud and Extensive Undermining of Roger Swartz.....	24-25
Amy Gutmann's Undermining the Entire Family of Roger Swartz including Ordering the Rape of E.S. the wife of Roger Swartz when his son A.S. was 1 year old.....	25-31
Amy Gutmann's Abuse Of Powers At Penn Supports That She Used Penn's Resources As Gutmann's Personal Fiefdom.....	31-32
Proceedings Below.....	32-37
Complaint Filed in the U.S. District Court of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.....	32-35

Appeal to the United States Courts of Appeals for the Third Circuit.....	35-37
Reasons to Grant Certiorari.....	37-45
A. Defendants-Respondents Are State Actors— Including Amy Gutmann, Abigail Doyle, David Macmillan And Scott Diamond Or Aided And Abetted—Including Haiching Ma, Robert Hartman, Conrad Howitz And Kurumi Horiuchi State Actors And Thus May Be Treated As State Actors.....	37-41
B. Plaintiffs-Petitioners Have Demonstrated That Equitable Tolling Should Be Permitted As Extraordinary Circumstances Prevented This Proceeding From Being Filed Sooner.....	41-42
C. The Right To Keep A Document Containing Health Information Of A Minor Sealed Permanently Must Rest With The Minor And Their Parental Guardians.....	42-43
D. Abigail Doyle's Extent Of Scienter Over 9 Year's And The Damage That Resulted From Her 9-Year Duration Of Fraud Is Cumulative And Exponentially Increasing And The Damage Has Been Impossible To Forecast.....	44-45
Conclusion.....	46

Appendices

Appendix A - U.S. District Court Opinion and Memorandum (Dated: March 23, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B - Per Curiam Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the 3rd Circuit (Dated: December 15, 2022).....	17a
Appendix C - Racketeer Inspired Corrupt Organizations (RICO) 18 U.S.C. § 1961 – Provides The Pertinent Parts.....	26a
Appendix D - U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 1.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998).....	28
<i>Krynicki v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 742 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1984).....	36, 41
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 937, 102 S.Ct. 2744, 2753, 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982).....	5, 36-41
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27, 131 S. Ct. 1309, 179 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2011).....	45
<i>Manley v. Fitzgerald</i> , at 1241, 997 A.2d 1235 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	16-17
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179, 109 S. Ct. 454, 102 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1988).....	36
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807, 161 L. Ed. 2d 669 (2005).....	10-11
<i>Petro-Tech, Inc. v. W. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 824 F.2d 1349, (3d Cir. 1987).....	9, 17, 34, 38
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S. Ct. 2764, 73 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1982).....	2, 36, 39
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 706, 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	45
<i>Smith v. Thompson</i> , 103 Idaho 909, 655 P.2d 116 (Ct. App. 1982).....	13
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10, 100 S.Ct. 1999, 64 L.Ed.2d 689 (1980).....	37-38
<i>United Artists Theatre Cir., Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington, PA</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Kegler</i> , 724 F.2d 190, 233 U.S. App. D.C. 58 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 334 F.2d 678, 691 (3d Cir.1964).....	37-38

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 241.....	14, 18, 32-34
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A).....	15, 19, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	32-35
18 U.S.C. § 1038.....	32-35
18 U.S.C. § 1039.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	12, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	14, 19, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	13-14, 19, 33-34
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	13, 32-35
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-9, 14, 35-36, 37-41
Chapter 77 of U.S.C. Title 18.....	13-14, 19, 32-34

TORTS

Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	16-17, 34
--	-----------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 1.....	1-11, 18-19, 21-22, 32-36, 41-42, 44-45
-----------------------------------	--

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	1-11, 18-19, 21-22, 30, 3-36, 41-42, 44-45
